
NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION - FIRST DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the Application of NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO END LEAD POISONING, INC.; NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.; NEW YORK STATE TENANTS & NEIGHBORS COALITION, INC.; MET COUNCIL, INC.; SINERGIA, INC.; ALIANZA DOMINICANA, INC.; CITY PROJECT, INC.; EAST NEW YORK UNITED FRONT, by its Chairperson, CHARLES BARRON; EL PUENTE OF WILLIAMSBURG, INC.; GREATER NEW YORK LABOR-RELIGION COALITION, INC.; MAKE THE ROAD BY WALKING, INC.; NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ALLIANCE, INC.; SOUTH BRONX COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.; QUEENS LEAGUE OF UNITED TENANTS, INC.; INOCENCIA NOLASCO, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ, and her minor child, KATHERINE FIGUERO by her next friend and mother, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ; CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ, and her minor children, DESTINY ALONSO, BIANCA RODRIGUEZ, and JOANNE MARRERO, by their best friend and mother, CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ; ANA GOMEZ, and her minor children, CHRISTIAN GOMEZ and STEPHANIE GOMEZ, by their next friend and mother, ANA GOMEZ; MARIA CELIA NOLASCO and her minor grandchildren JUSTIN AGRAMONTE and JUAN NOLASCO, JR., by their next friend and guardian, MARIA CELIA NOLASCO; and DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN, and their minor child IRIS EVE MONAHAN, by her next friends and parents, DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Respondents

for a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 and § 3001 of the CPLR,

-against-

PETER VALLONE, as Speaker of the New York City Council; THE NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL; RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of the City of New York; and the CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Defendants-Appellants.

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

ANDREW GOLDBERG, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner-Plaintiff-Respondent NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.
9 Murray Street
New York, NY 10007-2272
212-349-6460

June 13, 2002

KENNETH ROSENFELD, Esq.
Northern Manhattan Improvement Corp. Legal Services
BY: Theodora Galacatos,
Matthew J. Chachère,
James M. Baker
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Respondents
76 Wadsworth Avenue
New York, NY 10033-7000
212-822-8300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	- iii -
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A NEGATIVE DECLARATION THAT FAILS TO IDENTIFY AND THOROUGHLY ANALYZE THE RELEVANT AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN AND SET FORTH A REASONED ELABORATION FOR ITS DETERMINATION MUST BE AN- NULLED, AND NO EXCEPTION SHOULD BE MADE FOR LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS	2
II. RESPONDENTS' CONTENTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE SUB- STANTIVE VALIDITY OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESS- MENT'S DETERMINATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL NON-SIGNIFI- CANCE ARE UNFOUNDED, AND, IN ANY EVENT, IRRELEVANT TO THE MOTION BEFORE THE COURT	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burlington Truck Lines v. U.S., 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 10

Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Ass’n. v. Jorling, 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995) 11, 12

Chinese Staff and Workers Ass’n v. City of New York, 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986) 11

Glen Head v. Town of Oyster Bay, 88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1982) 5

H.O.M.E.S. v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp., 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep’t 1979) 2

Securities & Exchange Comm. v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 10

Spitzer v. Farrell, __ A.D.2d __, 2002 WL 1059934 (1st Dep’t 2002) 2, 4-8, 11, 13

Williamsburg Around the Bridge Block Association v. Giuliani, 223 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dept 1996), affirming 167 Misc.2d 980 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1995) 6, 13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4852d 10

N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5602 1

N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 et. seq. *passim*

REGULATIONS, RULES, and LOCAL LAWS

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7 11

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9 8

24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.13 5

24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.14 6, 12

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2013(h), Local Law 1 of 1982 1, 4, 5

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2056 et seq., Local Law 38 of 1999 *passim*

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2126, Local Law 50 of 1972 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lanphear, et al., <u>Primary Prevention of Childhood Lead Exposure: A Randomized Trial of Dust Control</u> , 103 Pediatrics (4) 772-88 (April 1999)	9
New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development, <u>Housing Preservation and Development Commissioner Roberts Announces 750 City Apartments Are Now `Lead Safe'</u> , Release #08-99 (April 6, 1999), available at www.ci.nyc.ny.us/html/hpd/html/archive/lead-safe-pr.html (accessed June 10, 2002) . .	7, 13
New York City Office of the Comptroller, <u>Audit Report on the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development's Enforcement of the Housing Maintenance Code MJ95-098A</u> (June 30, 1995)	12
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, <u>Guidelines for the Evaluation and Control of Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Housing</u> , (1995, rev. 1997)	9
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Lead Hazard Control, <u>Economic Analysis of the Final Rule on Lead-Based Paint: Requirements for Notification, Evaluation and Reduction of Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Federally Owned Residential Property and Housing Receiving Federal Assistance</u> , (Sept. 7, 1999)	10
